HKFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” supersedes HKAS 31 “Interests in Joint Ventures” and Hong Kong

(SIC) Interpretation 13 “Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers”. HKFRS

11 defines joint arrangement as an arrangement of which two or more parties have joint control. A joint

arrangement is either a joint operation or a joint venture. HKFRS 11 requires a single method i.e. equity

method, to account for interests in joint ventures and thereby eliminating the proportionate consolidation

method.

Previously, the Group accounted for its interests in jointly controlled entities using proportionate

consolidation method. These jointly-controlled entities are now accounted for as joint ventures using equity

method, by adopting the transitional provisions of HKFRS 11 from 1 January 2012. The adoption of HKFRS

11 resulted in changes in the consolidated amounts reported in the financial statements as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2012

2012
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
adjustments
in relation to

HKFRS 11
2012

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Turnover 579,275 (579,275) –
Cost of sales (516,933) 516,933 –

Gross profit 62,342 (62,342) –
Other revenue and net income 7,452 (7,448) 4
Selling and distribution expenses (15,905) 15,905 –
Administrative expenses (37,118) 31,493 (5,625)
Other operating expenses (4,880) 3,880 (1,000)
Finance costs (3,479) 3,479 –
Share of profit of a joint venture – 15,033 15,033

Profit before taxation 8,412 – 8,412
Income tax – – –

Profit for the year from continuing operations 8,412 – 8,412

DISCONTINUED OPERATION
Profit for the year from discontinued operation 575 – 575

Profit for the year attributable to owners
of the Company 8,987 – 8,987

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Exchange differences on translation of:

– Joint venture’s financial statements 1,417 – 1,417
– Available-for-sale investments 859 – 859

Fair value loss on available-for-sale investments (10,697) – (10,697)

Total other comprehensive loss (8,421) – (8,421)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to
owners of the Company 566 – 566

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PEARL RIVER TYRE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED50

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

b. HKFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 31 December 2012

2012
(as previously

 reported)

Effect of
 adjustments
 in relation to

 HKFRS 11
2012

 (as restated)
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 104,010 (104,008) 2

Prepaid lease payments 10,411 (10,411) –

Investment in a joint venture – 157,057 157,057

Total non-current assets 114,421 42,638 157,059

Current assets
Inventories 126,732 (126,732) –

Trade and other receivables 57,105 (56,902) 203

Pledged bank deposits 2,225 (2,225) –

Cash and cash equivalents 20,817 (18,391) 2,426

206,879 (204,250) 2,629

Assets classified as held for sale 85,058 – 85,058

Total current assets 291,937 (204,250) 87,687

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 117,070 (115,199) 1,871

Provisions 2,119 (2,001) 118

Bank and other borrowings 44,412 (44,412) –

Total current liabilities 163,601 (161,612) 1,989

Net current assets 128,336 (42,638) 85,698

Net assets 242,757 – 242,757

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 51

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

b. HKFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2012

2012
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
adjustments
in relation to

HKFRS 11
2012

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Profit before taxation

– Continuing operations 8,412 – 8,412

– Discontinued operation 744 – 744

Adjustments for:
Share of profit of a joint venture – (15,033) (15,033)

Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 943 (943) –

Bad debts written off 5 (5) –

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 14,469 (14,442) 27

Equity-settled share-based payments 230 – 230

Impairment loss on assets classified

as held for sale 1,000 – 1,000

Impairment loss on receivables 1,753 (1,753) –

Write-down of inventories 625 (625) –

Reversal of write-down of inventories (2,247) 2,247 –

Interest expense 3,479 (3,479) –

Plant and equipment written off 308 (198) 110

Unrealised gain on foreign exchange (900) – (900)

Gain on disposal of equipment (184) 184 –

Loss on fair value changes of held for trading

investments 1,340 – 1,340

Interest income (71) 66 (5)

Dividend income from held for trading

investments (1,335) – (1,335)

Reversal of impairment loss on trade

receivables (277) 277 –

Reversal of accrual for sales rebate (1,753) 1,753 –

26,541 (31,951) (5,410)

Increase in inventories (16,907) 16,907 –

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other

receivables (12,855) 13,381 526

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other

payables 15,329 (16,514) (1,185)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 12,108 (18,177) (6,069)

Interest received 71 (66) 5

Interest paid (3,479) 3,479 –

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PEARL RIVER TYRE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED52

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

2012
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
adjustments
in relation to

HKFRS 11
2012

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 8,700 (14,764) (6,064)

Investing activities
Decrease in pledged bank deposits, net 8,995 (8,995) –

Purchase of plant and equipment (5,286) 5,286 –

Proceeds from disposal of equipment 281 (281) –

Dividend received 1,165 – 1,165

Net cash generated from investing activities 5,155 (3,990) 1,165

Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares upon exercise

of share options 17,503 – 17,503

Drawdown of borrowings 95,215 (95,215) –

Repayment of borrowings (126,973) 126,973 –

Repayment to related parties (12,819) (432) (13,251)

Advances from a director 400 – 400

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing
activities (26,674) 31,326 4,652

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,819) 12,572 (247)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the
year 32,856 (30,139) 2,717

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 824 (824) –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year,
comprising cash and bank balances 20,861 (18,391) 2,470

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

b. HKFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 53

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

b. HKFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 1 January 2012

2012
(as previously

 reported)

Effect of
 adjustments
 in relation to

 HKFRS 11
2012

 (as restated)
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 112,697 (112,558) 139

Prepaid lease payments 11,264 (11,264) –

Investment in a joint venture – 140,606 140,606

Investment in an associate 4,475 – 4,475

Investment in available-for-sale investments 67,154 – 67,154

Total non-current assets 195,590 16,784 212,374

Current assets
Held for trading investments 24,661 – 24,661

Inventories 108,202 (108,202) –

Trade and other receivables 45,440 (44,875) 565

Pledged bank deposits 11,221 (11,221) –

Cash and cash equivalents 32,856 (30,139) 2,717

Total current assets 222,380 (194,437) 27,943

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 115,913 (100,173) 15,740

Provisions 2,101 (1,983) 118

Bank and other borrowings 75,497 (75,497) –

Total current liabilities 193,511 (177,653) 15,858

Net current assets 28,869 (16,784) 12,085

Net assets 224,459 – 224,459

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PEARL RIVER TYRE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED54

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

c. HKFRS 12 “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities”

HKFRS 12 “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities” specifies the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries,

joint arrangements and associates, and introduces new disclosure requirements for unconsolidated

structured entities.

The adoption of HKFRS 12 only affects the disclosures relating to the Group’s subsidiaries, associates and

[…]

market, credit, liquidity and cash flow risks. The Group operates within defined guidelines that are approved

by the Board and the policies in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are as follows:

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases, borrowings and investments that

are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group does not use any derivative financial instruments

to manage its exposure to foreign currency risk as the directors are of the opinion that the net

exposure is not significant. The majority of the Group’s foreign currency transactions and balances are

denominated in United States Dollar (“USD”).

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in

currencies other than HKD. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily from USD.

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit/(loss) after tax and

accumulated loss that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variable

remained constant.

2013 2012
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
accumulated loss

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
loss after

tax and
accumulated loss

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

United States Dollars 5% 721 5% 24

(5%) (721) (5%) (24)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 113

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(i) Financial risk management policies (Continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing bank

borrowings issued at variable rates. The Group’s interest rate profile as monitored by management is

set out below:

Effective
interest rate

31 December
2013

Effective
interest rate

31 December
2012

% HK$’000 % HK$’000
(Restated)

Fixed rate borrowings:

Shareholder’s loans 4.0% 150,000 – –

Other bond payable 5.0% 8,700 – –

Convertible bonds 9.8% 12,927 – –